Agenda Item #: 3-C-4

## PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: April 3, 2012 [X] Consent [ ] Regular

[] Workshop [] Public Hearing

Department:

Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Roadway Production Division

### I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

**Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:** The renewal of the Street Lighting Services Annual Agreements with Erdman Anthony of Florida, Inc., (EAF), whose original agreement was dated April 20, 2010, R2010-0552 and Progressive Design & Engineering, Inc., (PD&E), whose original agreement was dated April 20, 2010, R2010-0553.

**SUMMARY:** Approval of these renewal agreements will extend the required professional services for one year, on a task order basis. The renewal agreement with EAF and PD&E will continue for the period of April 20, 2012 through April 19, 2013. EAF and PD&E are both Palm Beach County companies. EAF is not a certified Small Business Enterprise (SBE). PD&E is a certified SBE.

Countywide (MRE)

**Background and Justification:** In accordance with Board of County Commissioners adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act, the above listed consulting firms were selected to perform professional services relative to Palm Beach County (County) needs, and are presently under agreement with the County on an annual contractual basis. This is the second and final renewal of these firms' agreements. It is the consensus of the user Departments that these consulting firms have, within the provisions of their agreements, provided the professional services requested by the County. Since they remain in good standing and wish to continue to provide the professional services as indicated in their agreements, the County wishes to renew these agreements for one year.

These renewal agreements have been reviewed with the above listed consulting firms, and staff recommends the second and final renewal of the attached consultant annual agreements. This transaction will maintain the continuous process of professional services required by the County.

#### Attachments:

1. Renewal Agreement with EAF includes Certificate of Insurance (2)

2. Renewal Agreement with PD&E includes Certificate of Insurance (2)

Approved By: Director Date

County Engineer Date

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Street Lighting\2012\Master AIS for Agreement Renewals-Erdman\_PD&E.doc

### II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

#### A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: **Fiscal Years** 2012 2015 2013 2014 2016 **Capital Expenditures** -0--0--0--0--0-**Operating Costs** -0--0--0--0--0-**External Revenues** -0--0--0--0--0-**Program Income (County)** -0--0--0--0--0-In-Kind Match (County) -0--0--0--0--0-**NET FISCAL IMPACT** -0--0--0--0--0-# ADDITIONAL FTE **POSITIONS (Cumulative)** Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No Budget Acct No.: Fund Dept. Unit Object Program Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. These consultants are authorized to provide services on a task order basis. Funding will be established by project as necessary. C. Departmental Fiscal Review: III. REVIEW COMMENTS A. OFMB Fiscal/and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: Contract Dév. and Cò Bio peeler Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency: **Assistant County Attorney** C. Other Department Review:

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

**Department Director** 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2012\00.NO IMPACT.TASK ORDER BASIS CONSULTANTS.DOC



January 4, 2012

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department

2300 N. Jog Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE: RENEWAL AGREEMENT FOR STREET LIGHTING SERVICES ANNUAL AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 20, 2010 (R2010-0552)

Dear Sir:

This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of April 20, 2012 through April 19, 2013.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely,

Erdman Anthony of Florida, Inc.

James F. Noth, P.E., P.S.M. Vice President	: Barri Cupp
1/10/12	1/10/12
DATE	DATE
CORPORATE SEAL  Accepted by: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners	Attest: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller
BY:Shelley Vana, Chair	BY:
Choicy Valia, Olian	Deputy Clerk
Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:	Approved as to Terms and Conditions:

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Street Lighting\Erdman Anthony\2012\Renewal\_Intent.doc

# ERDMAN ANTHONY OF FLORIDA, INC. 1402 ROYAL PALM BEACH BLVD., BLDG. 500 ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411 FEES/RATES Effective from April 20, 2012 to April 19, 2013

Rates OK,

DETERMINATION OF MULTIPLIER				
Labor Unit		1.00000		
Overhead		2.08530		
Operating Margin	10.00% x labor unit + overhead	0.30850		
Sub-Total		3.39380		
Facilities Capitol Cost of Money	0.2930% x labor unit	0.00565		
Total Multiplier		3.39945		
Negotiated Multiplier		3.00000		

PROPOSED WAGE RATES						
Description	Current Actual	Negotiated	Negotiated			
	Salary Rate	Salary Rate	Salary Rate			
Project Manager	\$59.20	\$59.20	\$177.60			
Senior Engineer	\$52.25	\$52.25	\$156.75			
Designer	\$32.11	\$32.11	\$96.33			
CADD Technician	\$30.98	\$24.00	\$72.00			

	MISCELLANEOUS AND OU	T-OF-POCKET	EXPENSES	
Reproduction	11"x17"	at	\$0.20	per sheet
	8.5"x11"	at	\$0.10	per sheet
	24"x36"	at	\$2.00	per sheet
	Mylars	at	\$13.50	per sheet

K.\Business-Development\Proposals\Palm Beach County\lighting\Lighting 2012\[Rates 2010.xls]erdman anthony

Attachment 1 - Page 3 of 4

### **CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS**

Project:

**Street Lighting Annual Services** 

**Project No.:** 

On A Task Order Basis

Consultant/Annual Consultant:

Erdman Anthony of Florida, Inc.

### **TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT**

By entering into this Agreement, the **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the **COUNTY** determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

### PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

### **PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT**

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

### **NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT**

The **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

James F. Noth, P.E., P.S.M., Vice President

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Street Lighting\Erdman Anthony\2012\Affidavit.doc

### CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

	Attachment 1 - Pa
Project: Project No.:	Street Lighting Annual Services On A Task Order Basis
	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT represents that it presently has no interest, either direct hich would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the ot as follows:
(Attach additi	onal sheets as needed.)
(Tittach additi	onal sheets as needed.)
shall be em CONSULTA current pote	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT further represents that no person having any interest ployed for said performance. By signing below, CONSULTANT/ANNUAL NT certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all ntial conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence NT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to
certified mail business asso CONSULTA the County. S circumstance, and request a would, in the	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective ciation, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence NT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or the nature of work that CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT may undertake n opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into ULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT.
of CONSULT to the COUN	opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance CANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest ΓY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL NT shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.
THIS	DISCLOSURE is submitted by James F. Noth, P.E., P.S.M., as
Vice Preside	(Name of Individual) ent, of <u>Erdman Anthony of Florida, Inc.</u>
(Title/Positi	7
who hereby of acknowledged Disclosure is	certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby d that any misrepresentation by the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT on this considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future ess with the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT.
	1/0/17
	(Signature) (Date)

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Street Lighting\Erdman Anthony\2012\Disclosure Doc.doc

OP ID: MM



### **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/11/11 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR MEGATIVELY AMEND SYTEMS OF ALTER AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

11	MPC	ORTANT: If the	certifica	ate holder		en AD	CERTIFICATE HOLDER. DDITIONAL INSURED, the	Have	ellas) esset b		W 0110000		
c	erti	lficate holder in li						MOOF	ement. A sta	stement on f	this certificate does not	confer	rights to the
Poc	obuci ole P	Professionel - NV	,			58	85-385-0428	CONTA NAME:	ACT				
116	IOF F	Pittsford-Victor R	łd.				585-662-5756	ei PHOME	£		FAX		
Pitte	<b>sfo</b> n	rd, NY 14534 leth Rumble					7	1	No. Ext:		[A/C, Ne)	i	
	<b>y</b> -	But tomorphis					1	PRODU	UCER OMERIDA ERC	AMA.1			
							1	CHAIN					τ
INSL	URED		Anthor	ıy				-	ERA: XL Spe		RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
		2165 Brig	inton H	Henrietta '	Twr	ıLRd		f		CHICY HIS	France Co.		37885
		Rocheste	r, NY 1	14623			ļ	INSURE					<u> </u>
							1	INSUM					<u> </u>
							1	MBURE					
							,	MSURE					
CO	VEI	RAGES		CEL				MEURE	ERF:	<del></del>			
_			HAT TH	CENT	Tirr	CAL	E NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:	·	
CI	ERTI	IFICATE MAY BE I	ISSUED DITIONS	O OR MAY	PERT	TAIN	JRANCE LISTED BELOW HAVENT, TERM OR CONDITION ( THE INSURANCE AFFORDE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE I	ED BY BEEN F	THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	ES DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO S.	HE POL	ICY PERIOD WHICH THIS THE TERMS,
-10-	GE	NERAL LIABILITY	HARVE		in the same	100	POLICY NUMBER		MMDOTTT	MMODYYYY	LIMIT	78	
-		٠					1	,	1		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
- 1	-	COMMERCIAL GENE			1	1		7	1	1	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)		
1	-	CLAIMS-MADE		CCUR	1	1	1	,	1	}	MED EXP (Any one person)	5	***************************************
J	1	<b>I</b> ————			1	1		1	1	1	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	<u>;</u>	
١	ш	J		1	1	1		,	1	1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	1.	
}	GEN	NL AGGREGATE LIMIT		3 PER		1 '		1	į .	-	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	1.	
-	لـــا	POUCY PRO		roc	/ _'	l_'		ļ	i '		PRODUCTS - COMPTON POS	1 1	
- 1	AUT	TOMOBILE LIABILITY			$\Box$			-		<del> </del>	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	+	
- 1		ANY AUTO		J	( )	1 1	1	1	1	ĺ	(Ea accident)	\$	
L		ALL OWNED AUTOS		1	1 1	1	1	1	1	1	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
L		SCHEDULED AUTOS	1	1	1 1	1 1	1	1	. !	1	BOOILY INJURY (Per accident)	8	<del></del>
L		HIRED AUTOS		J	, 1	1 1	1	)		1	PROPERTY DAMAGE	5	
[		NON-OWNED AUTOS	j	j	, )		1	1	i I	l .	(Per accident)	3	
+	-		<del></del>					- 1	ı J	1		\$	
ŀ		UMBRELLA LIAB	∝	CCUR					1	<u> </u>	EACH OCCURRENCE	<del></del>	·····
ŀ	4	EXCESS LIAB	a	AIMS MADE	. ]	1	l .	1		,	AGGREGATE	3	
L	<u></u>	DEDUCTIONS				1 1	1				AGGREGATE	3	
4		RETENTION \$			1	1	I				<del></del>	3	
	WOR	TKERS COMPENSATION	N		T	$\neg$	l .	-+			WCSTATE T DITE	8	
- 14	ANY P	PROPRIETOR/PARTNE	BADORCI D	TIVE Y/N	Į	. 1	1		ı	. 1	WC STATU- OTH-		
- 17	OFFIL (Many	CERMEMBER EXCLUD	ED?		N/A	, ]		1			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
- []	YS.	idelary in MH) t, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATI	-			.		- 1	1	1	EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
TP	rofe	pesional	<b>UT10</b>	<del>"</del>	+	-	DPR9693588	-			EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
	Jabil			j	- 1			- 1	04/15/11	1	PER CLAIM		1,000,00
		•			4		RETRO DATE: 1954				AGGREGATE		1,000,000
or pr nce : ne li	rofe avai mit	estonal liability liable for all cov will be reduced	covers	ige the ag	grec sent	Jate   Jate	Acono 191, Additional Remarks Set limit is the total insur- rithin the policy period. ty and expense.	nadula, i	If more space is f	equired)			

Paim Beach County Roadway Production Division 2300 N. Jog Road Suite #3W-33 West Paim Beach, FL 33411-2745

CERTIF	<b>ICATE</b>	HOL	DER

PALMB-6

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CANCELLATION

May BOR RUSC

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



Suite 100 Rochester

First Niagara Risk Management, Inc.

NY 14623

777 Canal View Boulevard

### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/19/2011

FAX (A/C, No); (585) 424-2798

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT Marlene Martin

NAME:
PHONE
(A/C, No. Ext): (585) 546-3747
E-MAH.
ADORESS: Marlene.Martin@fnrm.com
PRODUCER
CUSTOMER 10.8
00025524

Ro	chester NY 140	623		IN	SURER(S) AFFOI	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INS	JRED					alty Insurance Co	
_				INSURER B :Hartf			30104
Er	dman, Anthony of Florida	, I	nc	INSURER C :			
	<b>.</b>			INSURER D :			
	5 Culver Rd. Suite 200			INSURER E :			
	chester NY 140	620		INSURER F :			
			CATE NUMBER:1			REVISION NUMBER:	
C E	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	QUIF PERT POLI	REMENT, TERM OR CONDITION : TAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDS	OF ANY CONTRAC ED BY THE POLICI BEEN REDUCED B	T OR OTHER ES DESCRIBE Y PAID CLAIM:	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT	TO MUICH THIS
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	NSR	WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE \$	1,000,000
_	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	300,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		01UUNTI4139	1/1/2012	1/1/2013	MED EXP (Any one person) \$	10,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000
						GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC					\$	
	X ANY AUTO					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1,000,000
A	ALL OWNED AUTOS		01UUNT14139	1/1/2012	1/1/2013	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS			F		BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	X HIRED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$	
	NON-OWNED AUTOS					Underinsured motorist \$	
						PIP-Additional \$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE \$	
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$	
	RETENTION \$	_				s	
B	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N					WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)		01WBPS4570	1/1/2012	1/1/2013	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scho dule, if more space is required) Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, employees and agents are additional insureds for general & auto liability when required by executed written contract. "Includes prior acts coverage to effective date of the contract." Project Name: For all projects in Palm Beach County

Palm Beach County Roadway Production Division	Da 1 Da		
Roadway Production Division			
	Roadway	Production	Division

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

**AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** 

CANCELLATION

Joseph Teresi/MARMAR

Juana a T

CERTIFICATE HOLDER



10891 La Reina Road, Suite 100 Delray Beach, Florida 33446 Tel 561.498.2304 Fax 561.498.2305

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department 2300 N. Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

Attention: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Street Lighting\PD&E\2012\Renewal\_Intent.doc

RE: RENEWAL AGREEMENT FOR STREET LIGHTING SERVICES ANNUAL AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 20, 2010 (R2010-0553)

Dear Sir:

This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of April 20, 2012 through April 19, 2013.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely,

Progressive Design & Engineering, Inc.	
Attest:	
Karen Majdalawi, President	Wael Majdalawi, PE, PTOE
January 18, 2012	January 18, 2012
DATE	DATE
CORPORATE SEAL  Accepted by: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners	Attest: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller
BY:	BY:
Shelley Vana, Chair	Deputy Clerk
Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:	Approved as to Terms and Conditions
County Attorney	Dry Omeho OF word

www.pde-inc.com

Attachment 2 - Page 2 of 4

Progressive Design & Engineering. Inc.

Rates OK, DZY

### Street Lighting Annual Services on Task Order Basis (Effective April 20, 2012 through April 19, 2013)

### **Current Wage Rates**

Title	Rate
Project Manager	\$54.11
Senior Engineer	\$46.00

### **Proposed Labor Rates**

Escalated Hourly Rates based on Actual Salaries

Senior Engineer	\$46.00	\$137.07
Project Manager	\$54.11	\$161.25
	Hourly Rate (Unloaded)	Hourly Rate (Loaded)
	Prop	oosed

Multiplier

Title	Rate
Overhead Rate	165.79%
Operating Margin	12%
Overhead Multiplier	2.98

Attachment 2 - Page 3 of 4

### **CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS**

Project:

**Street Lighting Annual Services** 

**Project No.:** 

On A Task Order Basis

Consultant/Annual Consultant:

Progressive Design & Engineering, Inc.

### **TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT**

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the **COUNTY** determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

### PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

### PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

### NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

Karen Majdalawi, President

Attachment 2 - Page 4 of 4

### **CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM**

CONTROL OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM			
Project: Project No.:	Street Lighting Annual Services On A Task Order Basis		
	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT represents that it presently has no interest, either direct hich would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the ot as follows:		
(Attach additi	onal sheets as needed.)		
shall be emp CONSULTAL current pote	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT further represents that no person having any interest ployed for said performance. By signing below, CONSULTANT/ANNUAL NT certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all ntial conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence NT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to		
CONSULTA	NT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by		

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence CONSULTANT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT.

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitte	d by <u>Ms. Ka</u>	ren Majdalawi			, as
		(Name of In			
President	, of <u>P</u> 1	ogressive Desi	ign & En	gineering, Inc	<u>).                                    </u>
(Title/Position) (Firm	Name of C	ONSULTANT	/ANNUA	AL CONSUL	TANT)
who hereby certifies that the information	stated above	e is true and	correct.	Further, it is	hereby
acknowledged that any misrepresentation b	y the CONS	ULTANT/ANN	NUAL CO	DNSULTANI	on this
Disclosure is considered an unethical business	ness practic	e and is ground	ds for san	ctions agains	t future
County business with the CONSULTANT	YANNUAT	CONSULTAN	NT.		
1 1/2	<b>M</b>	) )			
<b>4</b> 0	WIR	t/s /	Januar	y 18, 2012	
(Sig	nature		·····	(Date)	

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Street Lighting\PD&E\2012\Disclosure Doc.doc

	1#	20

### PROGDES3

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE ODES NOT AFFRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.  IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).  PROJUCE THE SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).  PROJUCE THE SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).  PROJUCE THE SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy less than the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement and conditions of subject to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements.  PRODUCE THE SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the subject of the lieu of such endorsements.  PRODUCE THE SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the subject of the subject to the subject to which the subject to the subject to the subject to which the subject to the policies of insurance and subject to the policies besonated the policies besonated them is subject to all the terms.  PRODUCE THE SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, and the subject to which this subject to the policies besonated the policies besonated the p
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOTWINISTRANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS SECULUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LINITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY THE POLICY PERIOD OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.  BY TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY CLAIMS.  BY TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY CLAIMS.  BY TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY CLAIMS.  BY TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY CLAIMS.  BY TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY CLAIMS.  BY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  A A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  B PG95101  B CONTROL A STEPPING DESIRED SINCE INST.  COMMINED SINCE OMERINA ADDITIONS OF SUCH PURPLES PER POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PRODUCTS - COMPROP AND SECULOUS SECONDO ON THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE PROBLEM THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM TO THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM THE PROBLEM THE POLICY PER PROBLEM THE POL
SUS Suncoast Insurance Assoc   FAX   S132894561
PO. Box 22668 Tampa, FL 33622-2668 813 289-5200  INSURED Progressive Design & Engineering, Inc. 10891 La Reina Road, Suite 100 Delray Beach, FL 33446  COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NOTHER ORDINATION OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PIEP POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PRODUCT PROMOTHER DEATH OF THE POLICIES OF STREET HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAD CLAIMS.  BY COMMERCIAL LABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  BPG95101  BPG9510
Tampa, FL 33622-2668 813 289-5200  INSURED Progressive Design & Engineering, Inc. 10891 La Reina Road, Suite 100 Delray Beach, FL 33448  Progressive Design & Engineering, Inc. 10891 La Reina Road, Suite 100 Delray Beach, FL 33448  EXEMPTION OF THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN ISSUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  INST. TYPE OF INSURANCE ADD SUMPLY OF POLICY INSURED TO THE INSURED HEREIN ISSUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS OF INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN ISSUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS OF INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY BY PAID CLAIMS.  INST. TYPE OF INSURANCE ADD SUMPLY OF POLICY INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY OF INS
RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH PAID CLAIMS.  RST TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH PAID CLAIMS.
INSURER A: Old Dominion Insurance Company 40231  Progressive Design & Engineering, Inc. 10891 La Reina Road, Suite 100 Delray Beach, FL 33446  COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: INSURER E: INSURER F: INSURE F: INSURE F: INSURE F: INSURER F: INSURE F: INSURE F: INSURER F: INSURER
Progressive Design & Engineering, Inc.  10891 La Reina Road, Suite 100  Delray Beach, FL 33446  COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTIAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  PROBLET TYPE OF INSURANCE  A GENERAL LIABILITY  BPG95101  BPG95101  BPG95101  BPG95101  BPG95101  BR381  BPG95101  BPG95101  BR381  BPG95101  BPG95101  BR381412014 03/1412044 COMBINED SINGLE HINT
10891 La Reina Road, Suite 100  Delray Beach, FL 33448    MSURER D :   MSURER D :   MSURER E :
Delray Beach, FL 33446    MSURER C:   INSURER E:   INSURER F:   INSURE
INSURER D: INSURER F:  COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: INSURER F:  INSURER F:  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  INTERMITY TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  A GENERAL LIABILITY POLICY EXP (MIMPORYYY) (MIMPORYYY
INSURER E: INSURER F:  COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  TYPE OF INSURANCE  ADDITIONS  POLICY EFF INSURANCE  ADDITIONS  POLICY PERFORMANCE  DAMAGE TO RENTED  PREMISES (Ea GOULTBYCO)  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000  GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PROJECT LOC  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  BPG95101  D3/11/2011 03/11/2014 03/11
COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  LTR.  TYPE OF INSURANCE  ADD. SUBP.  POLICY EFF.  PO
COVERAGES  CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  TYPE OF INSURANCE  ADDITIONS  ADDITIONS  BPG95101  BPG95101  DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea GOOLITETOS) SEQUENCY PRODUCY SUCH PAID  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  BPG95101  BPG95101  BY 141/2014 03/14
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  INST.  TYPE OF INSURANCE  ADDI SUBR.  TYPE OF INSURANCE  ADDI SUBR.  POLICY PERIOD  POLICY NUMBER  POLICY PERIOD  POLICY PERIOD  POLICY PERIOD  AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (EB COOLITEROR)  SEQUENCE:  ST,000,000  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY  ST,000,000  PERSONAL & AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRO- POLICY PRO- PROUCY PRO- POLICY PRO- PROUCY PRO- PROUCY PRO- PROPORTS COMPROPAGE \$2,000,000  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  BPG95101  BY 1/1/2011 03/11/2012 03/11/2013 03/11/2013 03/11/2014 0
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO WHICH THIS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.  TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLEDED INSURANCE INSURE INSURANCE INSURE INSURANCE INSURE
TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SURP POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF PO
A GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  BPG95101  03/11/2011  03/11/2012  EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000  DAMACE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$500,000  MED EXP (AITY one person) \$5,000  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000  GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRODUCTS - COMPADP AGG \$2,000,000  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  BPG95101  03/11/2011  03/11/2012  CAMBINED SINCLE LIMIT
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  MED EXP (Arry one person) \$5,000  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000  GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRODUCTS - COMPADP AGG \$2,000,000  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  BPG95101  DAMAGE TO RENTED \$500,000  S500,000  MED EXP (Arry one person) \$5,000,000  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000  S 2,000,000  S 2,000,000  S 3,000,000  C 3,000,000  C 3,000,000  C 3,000,000  C 4,000,000  C 5,000,000  C 6,000,000  C 7,000,000  C 7,000,0
CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR  MED EXP (Arry one person) \$5,000  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000  GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRODUCTS - COMPADP AGG \$2,000,000  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  BPG95101  B3/11/2011 03/11/2012 COMPRINED SINCE ELIMIT
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000  GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRODUCTS - COMPROP AGG \$2,000,000  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BPG95101 03/11/2014 03/11/2042 COMBINED SINCLE LIMIT
GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000  GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000  PRODUCTS - COMPROP AGG \$2,000,000  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  BPG95101  B3/11/2011 03/11/2012 COMBINED SINCLE LIMIT
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG   \$2,000,000    PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG   \$2,000,000    S   A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY   BPG95101   03/44/2044   03/44/2
POUCY PRO LOC  A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  BPG95101  B3/11/2011 03/11/2012 COMBINED SINCLE LIMIT
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BPG95101 03/14/2014 03/14/2014 COMBINED SINCLE LIMIT
ANY AUTO (Es scodent) 1,000,000
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$
SCHEDULED AUTOS  BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 5
Y MORE WAS PROPERTY DAMAGE
X NON-OWNED AUTOS
s introduces
UMBRELLA LIAB COCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE \$
AGGREGATE 5
DEDUCTIBLE
RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUSION NA EL EACH ACCIDENT S
(Mandatory in NH)  EL DISEASE - EA FMPI OYFE s
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
AEE7128706 04/14/2011 04/14/2012 \$1,000,000 per claim
Lidurity
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Professional Liability is written on a claims made and reported basis. For all projects in Palm Beach County. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a political (See Attached Descriptions)
CERTIFICATE HOLDER
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County Board of Directors SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
C/O Engineering Dept. THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
3rd Floor 2300 N. Jog Rd.  ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

	Guarious Catantel	icon Personal Control	
subdivision of the State of Florida, its offi with respect to the General Liability and A	icers, employees and agents are listed	d as additional insured . Professional Liability	
retroactive date is 02/16/2000.			



06-27-2006

TOM GALLAGHER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

. . CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM FLORIDA WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW . .

NON-CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY EXEMPTION

This certifies that the individual listed below has elected to be exempt from Florida Workers' Compensation Law.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

02/21/2001

\* \* EXPIRATION DATE: N/A

PERSON:

MAJDALAWI

KAREN

FEIN:

650523842

BUSINESS NAME AND ADDRESS:

PROGRESSIVE DESIGN & ENGINEERING INC 10891 LA REINA ROAD SUITE 100 DELRAY BEACH FL 33446

SCOPES OF BUSINESS 1- CONSULTANT / MANAGEMENT

IMPORTANT: Pursuant to Chapter 440 . 05(14), F.S., an officer of a corporation who elects exemption from this chapter by filing a certificate of election under this section may not recover benefits or compensation under this chapter.

DWC-252 CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT REVISED 01-04

QUESTIONS? (850) 413-1609

### PLEASE CUT OUT THE CARD BELOW AND RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
NON-CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM PLORIDA
WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW

EFFECTIVE: 02/21/2001 . . EXPIRATION DATE: N/A

PERSON KAREN MAJDALAWI

FEIN 650523842

BUSINESS NAME PROGRESSIVE DESIGN & ENGINEERI 10891 LA REINA ROAD SUITE 100 DELRAY 8EACH, FL 33446

SCOPE OF BUSINESS OR TRADE: 1- CONSULTANT / MANAGEMENT

0 7

H

IMPORTANT

Pursuant to Chapter 440.05(14), F.S., an officer of a corporation who elects exemption from this chapter by filing a certificate of election under this section may not recover benefits or compensation under this chapter.

QUESTIONS? (850) 413-1609

### CUT HERE

Carry bottom portion on the job, keep upper portion for your records.